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Site Description & Proposal 

 
Site Description  
The application site is located within the open countryside and is approximately 770 metres to the 
south west of the closest recognised settlement of Little Torrington, which is considered a ‘Rural 
Settlement’ in the adopted North Devon and Torridge Local Plan (NDTLP).  The site does not fall 
within any allocated land designation, however the site is within the setting of a protected heritage 
asset, located approximately 20 metres to the north west, known as Smytham, which is a Grade II 
listed property with 17th Century origins and mid-19th Century remodelling and additions.  
 
The application site relates to approximately 0.10 hectares of land which sits within a wider 27.5 
hectares of land under the same ownership. The existing Coach House, which is the subject to this 
application, measures approximately 10.65 metres in length by 6.3 metres in width, with a maximum 
ridge height of 6.13 metres and an eaves height of 3.3 metres.  The building is in relatively poor 
condition and it appears to have undergone a number of structural repair works over its lifetime, with a 
mixture of blockwork walls; exposed MDF southern gable end; new timber roof trusses; and partial 
corrugated iron roof. 
 
The site is currently access via the existing track to the north east of the barn, which leads to the main 
highway (A386) through the wider holiday Park.  Additionally, the site benefits from a further access 
track to the south that leads past the cottages and on to a lane that adjoins the A386.  The properties 
immediately to the south of the application site consists of two holiday accommodation units and a 
managers accommodation, the complex is known as ‘Smytham Cottages’.  
 
The landscape character for the site is classed as ‘Upper Farmed and Wooded Valley Slopes’ (3A) 
and the site falls within a Zone 1 Flood Risk and therefore it has less than 1 in 1,000 annual 
probability of river flooding and is consider a low probability of flooding. 
 
Site Proposal 
The application is seeking full planning permission for the conversion of the existing disused Coach 
House barn to an independent residential dwelling, with associated works including increasing the 
ridge height and the reconstruction of the collapsed lean-to.  
 
The proposed conversion will consist of a two-storey dwelling measuring approximately 14.5 metres 
in length by a maximum 7.75 metres in width with a total footprint of 177.5 square metres providing 
three bedrooms with modest sized living accommodation. The proposed dwelling will have a 
maximum eave height of 4.5 metres and ridge height of 7.2 metres.  The material finish for the 
proposed dwelling includes, stone; painted render and cladding; slate roof tiles and Bridgewater 
Pantiles; timber and aluminium doors and windows.  
 



The supporting Design and Access statement states ‘the Park is owned and run as a family business 
over a number of generations and like any family this is growing rapidly and it is important that they 
live on site for emergency situations. The conversion of the barn, therefore, would allow another 
property within the Park for the family to occupy.’ While it is acknowledged the dwelling is intended to 
be occupied by a family member, the description of the development does not advertise it as 
‘manager accommodation’ ancillary to the wider holiday accommodation on site and therefore the 
application is considered as a new unrestricted residential dwelling.  
 
A ‘twin’ Listed Building Consent is considered under reference 1/0095/2021/LBC. 
 

Consultee representations: 

 
Little Torrington Parish/Town Council:  
No objections were raised to the application, so therefore the Parish council recommends approval. 
 
Conservation Officer:  
Initial Response (received:25/03/2021) 
The barn which is the subject of the application forms part of the former farmstead attached to 
Smytham Manor. The barn, which is now in some disrepair, retains the footprint of the farm complex 
and is sited beside an access lane to the main manor house.  
 
The tithe map and early OS map shows the barn complex to form a courtyard with the barn under 
consideration projecting north from the yard. The proposal that this barn was a carriage house may 
have some truth although the arrangement could equally have been a threshing barn with cart doors 
sited opposite each other.  
 
The Manor would have had a farm to support it and these buildings are closely related to the main 
house. The tithe shows they were occupied by the same person and the farmstead did have its own 
house.  The southern barns have been converted under a scheme in 1996. 1/0860/1996. The east 
side of the yard was demolished as part of the conversion and so the south and west ranges remain 
in an ‘L’ shape.  
 
This conversion to holiday units accepted the barns were in poor condition and exceeded the 15% 
guide on reconstruction in force at that time but sought to retain the traditional buildings. The Scheme 
also accepted the raising of the walls to enable first floor accommodation and to avoid the use of 
dormers. 
 
The proposal has been treated as a curtilage building and in spite of its condition the barn does have 
heritage interest and while there will need to be careful interventions to retain the barn, its retention as 
part of the Manor Farm is of heritage interest. The barn as it exists has been altered over time and the 
use of the Bridgwater pantiles shows that there was some investment in the complex at the turn of the 
century. These pantiles are now rare survivors and should be re-used on the roof. It is not possible to 
use over the whole roof then the suggestion would be to lower or step the southern end of the barn 
and roof this area with pantiles to reflect the tiles on the barns adjacent. (These should also have 
been reclaimed but have been replaced with modern tiles) The windows and doors need to be 
recessed within the walls and the boundary treatment secured as traditional wall and hedgebank to 
retain the traditional nature of this farmstead. 
 
Second Response (received: 26.04.2021) 
There are now some amended plans which enable the reuse of the tiles on a subsidiary roof, as is 
traditional. 
 
The chages to the roof and some detail changes to the boundary and door style are welcome. 
 
Environmental Protection Officer:  
In relation to the above application, the Environmental Protection Team has no objections in principle. 
 



Having regard for the former use and the sensitive end use, it is essential that the application site is 
appropriately assessed for any potential contamination and ground conditions that may be harmful to 
human health or unsuitable for occupation without remediation. Should planning consent be granted, 
the Environmental Protection Team recommends the imposition of the Authority's full standard 
contaminated land condition. 
 
There is the potential for detriment to the residential amenity of neighbouring dwellings from the 
associated works of the proposed development if control measures are not introduced. Should 
planning consent be granted, the Environmental Protection Team recommends the imposition of a 
condition restricting construction works and site deliveries to 0700 to 1900 hours Monday to Friday 
and 0800 to 1300 hours on Saturdays only with no works permitted on Sundays and Bank Holidays in 
order to protect residential amenity. 
 
The proposed development is to be served by a new sewage treatment plant discharging to a 
drainage field. The percolation test results provided and land available appear to indicate that the 
ground is suitable to accommodate a drainage field and the foul drainage provision is considered 
satisfactory.  
 
Devon County Council (Highways):  
Initial Response (02.02.2021) 
Standing advice. 
 
Second Response (01/03/2021) 
I note that the original DCC Highways response was for standing advice.  However, as the site access 
onto an ‘A’ class road, I believe it would be appropriate to offer a further comment.  Having looked at 
the application, I can confirm that the Highway Authority has no objection against the proposed 
development.  
 

Representations: 

 
Number of neighbours consulted:  9  Number of letters of support:  0 
Number of representations received:  1 Number of neutral representations: 0 
Number of objection letters:  1  

 
The public representation received is summarised below: 
Objection Comment 

- Impact on ecology and wildlife 
 

Policy Context: 

 
North Devon and Torridge Local Plan 2011-2031:  
ST01 (Principles of Sustainable Development); ST03 (Adapting to Climate Change and Strengthening 
Resilience); ST04 (Improving the Quality of Development); ST05 (Sustainable Construction and 
Buildings); ST07 (Spatial Development Strategy for Northern Devon's Rural Area); ST08 (Scale and 
Distribution of New Development in Northern Devon); ST10 (Transport Strategy); ST14 (Enhancing 
Environmental Assets); ST15 (Conserving Heritage Assets); ST21 (Managing the Delivery of 
Housing); DM01 (Amenity Considerations); DM02 (Environmental Protection); DM04 (Design 
Principles); DM05 (Highways); DM06 (Parking Provision); DM08A (Landscape and Seascape 
Character); DM08 (Biodiversity and Geodiversity); DM27 (Re-use of Rural Buildings) 
 
Government Guidance: 
NPPF (National Planning Policy Framework); NPPG (National Planning Practice Guidance); NERC 
(Natural Environment & Rural Communities); WACA (Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981) 
 

Planning Considerations 

 



The main planning considerations if a planning application was to be submitted for the proposed 
development are: 

 
1. Principle of Development; 
2. Design and Impact on Character and Appearance; 
3. Impact on Amenity; 
4. Access, Parking and Highways; 
5. Environmental Protection and Drainage; 
6. Ecology; 
7. Planning Balance. 

 
1. Principle of Development 
Section 38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Act 2004 states that key consideration in the 
determination of a planning application is the development plan.  Applications should be determined 
in accordance with the development plan unless material planning considerations indicate otherwise.  
For the purpose of the development plan the statutory development plan is comprised of the North 
Devon & Torridge Local Plan 2011-2031 (NDTLP). 
 
The site is located in the countryside; therefore Policy ST07 of the NDTLP must be applied. Policy 
ST07 (4) sets out that development in the countryside should be limited to that which is enabled to 
meet local economic and social needs, rural building reuse and development that is necessarily 
restricted to a countryside location.  
 
Policy DM27 offers broad planning policy support for the conversion of redundant and disused rural 
buildings as long as it meets the following criteria: 

 
(a) Such a conversion would not harm any intrinsic qualities and historic interest of the building; 
(b) The proposal will have a positive impact on the immediate setting of the building and the 

wider rural character is protected;  
(c) Development can be achieved without significant external alteration, extension or 

substantive rebuilding; 
(d) Suitable highway access can be provided and the surrounding highway network can support 

the proposed use(s); and 
(e) Any nature conservation interest within the building or wider site is retained. 

 
The building is currently disused and was formerly used as a coach house used in association with 
the adjacent Symtham Manor. The existing barn is in a state of disrepair and it is common ground 
amongst the local planning authority and the agent that the barn could not be achieved without 
significant external alteration or substantive rebuilding and therefore does not benefit from policy 
DM27 of the NDTLP.   
 
Notwithstanding the above, the Five-Year Housing Land Supply for North Devon and Torridge was 
successfully challenged at appeal, Beechcroft Land Ltd Vs Torridge District Council (reference: 
App/W1145/W/19/3238460), in which the planning inspector, as appointed by the Secretary of State, 
determined that the Council could not demonstrate a five year housing land supply.  National Planning 
Policy (Footnote 7 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)) establishes that when a Local 
Planning Authority is unable to demonstrate a five-year supply of deliverable housing site, for the 
purpose of triggering the presumption in favour of sustainable development, it should consider the 
policies which are most important for determining the application to be out-of-date. Accordingly, the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development should be applied for decision-making involving 
housing proposals. 
 
Paragraph 11 (d) notes: 

 
'Where there are no relevant development plan policies, or the policies which are most important for 
determining the application are out-of-date, Local Planning Authorities should grant planning 
permission unless: 

 



i. the application of policies in this Framework that protect areas or assets of particular 
importance (National Parks, AONB, SSSI, Heritage Assets, Habitat Sites) provides a 
clear reason for refusing the development proposed; or 

ii. any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits, when assessed against the policies in this Framework taken as a whole.' 

 
For the purposes of the Presumption, policies of the development plan are not considered to be 
automatically out-of-date by virtue of not being able to demonstrate a 5YHLS. Whether a policy of the 
development plan is out-of-date is a matter for the decision taker, in light of their substance and 
considering their conformity with the NPPF. As the NDTLP was adopted relatively recently, none of 
the policies are generally considered to be out-of-date for the application of the Presumption. 

 
The Presumption is set out in two parts by Paragraph 11 (d) of the NPPF, however, as this proposal 
does not harm a 'protected area', the decision taker in this case needs to consider the NPPF's 
requirement to grant permission unless any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits - the so-called tilted balance (Paragraph 11(d)(i), NPPF).  

 
In addition to the 'tilted balance', some weight can be given to policy ST21 of the NDTLP which 
relates to managing the delivery of housing. In particular, Section (2) of Policy ST21 is relevant, which 
supports development outside of settlement limits (where completions are below 90% of the annual 
requirement). The Burwood Appeal Decision determined that Section (2) of Policy ST21 is currently 
engaged, which states that residential development outside of defined settlement limits will be 
supported where they can comply with the following criteria: 
 

a) in a location and of a scale and nature commensurate to the deficit in required housing; 
b) be able to demonstrate the ability to contribute in a timely manner to addressing the 

deficit in housing supply; 
c) broadly consistent with, not prejudicial to and contributing towards the positive 

achievement of the plan's overall spatial vision and strategy for northern Devon, along 
with the relevant settlement vision and development strategy; and 

d) in all other respects in accordance with other Local Plan policies, in so far as they apply.' 
 

The following considers each of these points in turn in relation to the proposed development: 
 

(a) The deficit of housing within Northern Devon is clearly substantial as a 5YHLS supply cannot 
be proven. This proposal is minor in scale with the proposed addition of one dwelling, however 
combined with other development, can assist in the contribution towards a 5YHLS. The 
proposal is outside of the settlement limit but well related to the neighbouring residential 
properties and adjacent Holiday park and the wider settlement of Little Torrington is 
accessible.  Therefore (a) is satisfied. 

 
(b) The application is for detailed planning permission and there is sufficient information provided 

for the Local Planning Authority to determine the application without any pre-commencement 
conditions. Once on site, the development could be built out relatively quickly, given the 
modest scale of the development proposed.  Consequently, it is considered that the proposal 
accords with (b). 

 
(c) The proposal raises a degree of conflict with the achievement of the plans overall spatial 

vision because it is outside of any development boundary; is considered to be in the 
countryside; and does is not promoted as an exception site or other development for which 
there is an identified need. Paragraph 79 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
states that ‘Planning decisions should avoid the development of isolated homes in the 
countryside unless one or more of the following circumstances apply’ of which Criteria C 
states that the ‘development would re-use redundant or disused buildings and enhance its 
immediate setting.’ 
 
In addition to this, Part 16 of the NPPF states that ‘in determining application, local planning 
authority should take account of the desirability of sustaining and enhancing the significance of 



heritage assets and putting them to viable uses consistent with their conservation’ and ‘great 
weight should be given to an assets conservation.’ 
 
The application site is located approximately 770 metres (as the crow flies) from the closest 
recognised settlement, Little Torrington and There is no evidence to suggest that regular 
journeys to obtain services at either of these settlements could be made by public transport. 
The distances involved, and the nature of the roads and topography, is such that walking or 
cycling would not be attractive alternatives.  Occupants of the dwelling would, therefore, be 
heavily reliant on private vehicle to access services and facilities.  
 
With that being said, the dwelling would be closely related to the cluster of residential 
properties to the south and the wider holiday park to the north and west, therefore the 
proposed dwelling would not result in any harm to the character and appearance of the 
countryside and cannot be considered isolated within the meaning of paragraph 79 of the 
NPPF. 
 
Additionally, the Old Coach House is within the setting of the Grade II protected heritage 
asset, known as Smytham Manor.  Consequently, the benefits of protecting and enhancing the 
setting of the listed building, on this exceptional basis, is considered to significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the harm of a dwelling in the countryside and in the context of 
paragraphs 79, 192 and 193 of the NPPF, temper the degree of conflict with the spatial 
strategy of the local plan.  
 

(d) The remaining planning considerations are discussed in the report below.    
 
The assessment above recognises that the proposed site is not on allocated land and is outside of the 
settlement boundary and therefore is conflicting with policies ST06, ST07 and ST08 of the NDTLP.  
However, the test as set out in Policy ST21 have been met and the conversion of the existing barn to 
form a single windfall dwelling, protecting the character and setting of the listed building is considered 
acceptable and on planning balance positively contributes towards the Councils’ 5-year housing land 
supply in a sustainable way.  
 
2. Impact on Character and Appearance of a Listed Building 
The Local Plan policies on design are relevant - Policy ST04 (Improving the Quality of Development) 
and Policy DM04 (Design Principles), which both aim to achieve high quality, inclusive and 
sustainable design.  
 
Policy ST04 supports development proposal that achieve high quality inclusive and sustainable 
design to support the creation of successful, vibrant places.  Design will be based on a clear process 
that analyses and responds to the characteristics of the site, its wider context and the surrounding 
area taking full account of the principles of design found in Policy DM04. 
 
Policy DM04 supports developments with good design and the policy seeks to guide overall scale, 
density, massing, height, landscape, layout, materials, access and appearance of new developments.  
It seeks not just to manage land use but support the creation of successful places and respond to the 
challenges of climate change. The policy lists 14 design principles that proposals must meet in order 
to be supported by the policy.  
 
Policy DM08A of the NDTLP, states that developments should be of an appropriate scale, mass and 
design that recognises and respects landscape character of both designated and undesignated 
landscapes.  Development must take into account and respect the sensitivity and capacity for the 
landscape asset, considering cumulative impact and the objective to maintain dark skies and 
tranquillity in areas that are relatively undisturbed.  
 
Policy ST15 of the NDTLP, states that ‘great weight will be given to the desirability of preserving and 
enhancing northern Devon’s historic environment by: 

(a) Conserving the historic dimension of the landscape; 



(b) Conserving the cultural, built, historic and archaeological features of national and local 
importance and their setting, including those that are not formally designated; 

(c) Identifying and protecting locally important buildings that contribute to the area’s local 
character and identity; and  

(d) Increasing opportunities for access, education and appreciation of all aspects of 
northern Devon’s historic environment, for all sections of the community. 

 
Policy DM07 of the NDTLP requires that all proposals affecting heritage assets should be 
accompanied by sufficient information, in the form of a Heritage Statement, to enable the impact of 
the proposal on the significance of the heritage asset and its setting to be properly assessed. The 
policy also outlines that proposals that conserve and positively enhance the heritage asset and their 
setting will be support and where there is unavoidable harm to heritage assets and their settings, 
proposals will only be supported where the harm is minimised as far as possible.  
 
The NPPF also strongly emphasis the need for well-designed places, in which Part 12 of the 
Framework is solely dedicated to the achieving well-design places.  Paragraph 124 of the NPPF notes 
'the creation of high-quality buildings and places is fundamental to what the planning and 
development proves should achieve. Good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, 
creates better places in which to live and work, and helps make development acceptable to 
communities.’  Part 12 of the framework lists 6 key design principles that are required to be met in 
order to demonstrate the design is of high quality.   
 
In addition to this, Paragraph 193 of the NPPF states that, 'When considering the impact of a 
proposed development on the significance of a designated heritage asset, great weight should be 
given to the asset's conservation (and the more important the asset, the greater the weight should 
be). This is irrespective of whether any potential harm amounts to substantial harm, total loss or less 
than substantial harm to its significance.' 
 
Paragraph 196 of the NPPF states that, 'Where a development proposal will lead to less than 
substantial harm to the significance of a designated heritage asset, this harm should be weighed 
against the public benefits of the proposal including, where appropriate, securing its optimum viable 
use.' 
 
The proposal is for conversion of the existing disused Coach House building to an independent 
residential dwelling, with associated works including increasing the ridge height and the 
reconstruction of the collapsed lean-to. The proposed conversion will consist of a two-storey dwelling 
measuring approximately 14.5 metres in length by a maximum 7.75 metres in width with a total 
footprint of 177.5 square metres providing three bedrooms with modest sized living accommodation. 
The proposed dwelling will have a maximum eave height of 4.5 metres and ridge height of 7.2 metres.  
The material finish for the proposed dwelling includes, stone; painted render and cladding; slate roof 
tiles and Bridgewater Pantiles; timber and aluminium doors and windows.  
 
The application site is located, within the setting of the Grade II protected heritage asset, known as 
‘Smytham Manor’, therefore careful consideration is needed to ensure the historical character and 
appearance of the designated asset is not significantly harmed.  The Councils Conservation Officer 
was consulted on the application and initially commented ‘the proposal has been treated as a 
curtilage building and in spite of its condition the barn does have heritage interest and while there will 
need to be careful interventions to retain the barn, its retention as part of the Manor Farm is of 
heritage interest. The barn as it exists has been altered over time and the use of the Bridgwater 
pantiles shows that there was some investment in the complex at the turn of the century. These 
pantiles are now rare survivors and should be re-used on the roof. It is not possible to use over the 
whole roof then the suggestion would be to lower or step the southern end of the barn and roof this 
area with pantiles to reflect the tiles on the barns adjacent. (These should also have been reclaimed 
but have been replaced with modern tiles) The windows and doors need to be recessed within the 
walls and the boundary treatment secured as traditional wall and hedgebank to retain the traditional 
nature of this farmstead.’ 
 



Amendments were made to the revised scheme in light of the comments from the Conservation 
Officer, including the retention of the stone wall along the north boundary; retaining the existing 
Bridgewater pantiles on the lower roof section; and minor changes to the fenestration.  
 
The existing structure is considered to be of relatively poor quality and while the proposed conversion 
does slightly increase the scale and presence of the built form, it is considered to be sympathetic and 
respectful to the character and appearance of the setting of the heritage asset.  Consequently, the 
design and form are considered to be appropriate when seen against the scale of the existing building 
and its surrounding context, and as a result is considered to be compliant with policies ST04, ST15, 
DM04, and DM07 of the NDTLP. 
 
3. Impact on Amenity 
Policy DM01 of the NDTLP relates to amenity considerations and notes, development will be 
supported where: 

 
(a) It would not significantly harm the amenities of any neighbouring occupiers or uses; and 
(b) The intended occupants of the proposed development would not be harmed as a result of 

the existing or allocated uses. 
 
DM04 also aims to ensure the amenities of existing and future neighbouring occupiers are 
safeguarded. In addition to this, one of the core principles of the NPPF is to secure high-quality 
design and a good standard of amenity for all existing and future occupants of land and buildings.  
 
The closest residential property to the application site is approximately 20 metres to the west, 
however there are two holiday lets approximately 11 metres to the south.  The Council did not receive 
any public representations with regards to the impact on amenity. The proposal includes the retention 
of the existing hedgerow along the southern boundary which provides sufficient screening between 
the properties.  
 
The scale, design and orientation of the proposed development are such that there would be no 
significant adverse impact on the amenities of occupiers of nearby dwellings in terms of overlooking, 
loss of privacy, dominance, overshadowing, and loss of daylight or sunlight.  
 
Taking account of the above, it is considered that the proposed development is in accordance with 
policies DM01 and DM04 of the NDTLP. 
 
4. Access, Parking and Highways 
Paragraph 109 of the NPPF advises that development should only be prevented or refused on 
transport grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact on highways safety, or the residual 
cumulative impacts on the road network would be severe. In addition, Paragraph 110 notes that 
development should minimise the scope for conflict between pedestrians, cyclists and vehicles, 
respond to local character and design standards, allow for the efficient delivery of goods, and access 
by service and emergency vehicles. 
 
Policy ST10 of the NDTLP, sets out the transport strategy for Northern Devon.  It aims to reduce the 
environmental and social impact of transport by ensuring that access to new developments is safe 
and appropriate. 
 
Policy DM05 of the NDTLP relates to highways and states: 

 
(1) All development must ensure the safe and well-designed vehicular access and egress, 

adequate parking and layouts which consider the needs and accessibility of all highway 
users including cyclists and pedestrians. 

(2) All development shall protect and enhance public rights of way, footways, cycleways and 
bridleways and facilitate improvements to existing or provide new connections to these 
routes where practical to do so. 

 
In addition to this, Policy DM06 of the NDTLP relates to parking provision and states: 



 
(1) Development proposals will be expected to provide an appropriate scale and range of 

parking provision to meet anticipated needs, having regard to: 
(a) Accessibility and sustainability of the site; 
(b) Availability of public transport; 
(c) Provisions of safe walking and cycle routes; and  
(d) Specific sale, type and mix of development. 

(2) Proposals must encourage the use of sustainable modes of transport through careful 
design, layout and integration of the existing built form. 

 
As part of the consultation process, Devon County Council Highway were consulted and commented 
‘I note that the original DCC Highways response was for standing advice.  However, as the site 
access onto an ‘A’ class road, I believe it would be appropriate to offer a further comment.  Having 
looked at the application, I can confirm that the Highway Authority has no objection against the 
proposed development.’  
 
The proposal includes the provision of two vehicle parking space to the north of the building. The site 
is accessed via the existing track to the north east of the barn, which leads to the main highway 
(A386) through the wider holiday Park.  Additionally, the site benefits from a further access track to 
the south that leads past the cottages and on to a lane that adjoins the A386. 
 
Considering the above, the proposed access, parking and turning provision is considered to be 
acceptable and would not result in an unacceptable impact on highway safety or a severe residual 
cumulative impact on the road network.  The proposed development is in accordance with policies 
ST10, DM05 and DM06 of the NDTLP. 
 
5. Environmental Protection and Drainage 
Policy ST03 of the NDTLP notes that development should ‘adopt effective water management 
including Sustainable Drainage Systems, water quality improvements, water efficiency measures and 
the use of rainwater’.  In addition, Policy DM04 notes development should provide effective water 
management including Sustainable Drainage Systems, water efficiency measures and the reuse of 
rainwater. 
 
The NPPF and Planning Practice Guidance provide further advice on foul drainage, with a 
hierarchical approach being used.  The Planning Practice Guidance notes that new development 
should aim to discharge foul water into the public sewer; however, if this not possible then a package 
treatment plant may be used. However, if a package treatment plant is not possible to use, then a 
septic tank will be considered. Justification for the use of alternative drainage systems other than 
mains drainage is required. 
 
Policy DM02 of the NDTLP states that ‘developments will be supported where it does not cause an 
unacceptable risk to public health and safety due to: 

(a) Coastal erosion or land stability; 
(b) Its siting on known or suspected contaminated land which is unsuitable for the use 

proposed; or 
(c) The storage or use of hazardous substance; 

 
Unless taking account of appropriate remedial, preventative or precautionary measures to remove, 
reduce or mitigate risk to an acceptable level.’ 
 
The proposal includes the provision of a surface water soakaway and a new package sewage 
treatment plant, discharging to a drainage field along the western boundary of the application site. 
The Councils Environmental Protection Team were consulted on the application and commented ‘In 
relation to the above application, the Environmental Protection Team has no objections in principle. 
 
Having regard for the former use and the sensitive end use, it is essential that the application site is 
appropriately assessed for any potential contamination and ground conditions that may be harmful to 
human health or unsuitable for occupation without remediation. Should planning consent be granted, 



the Environmental Protection Team recommends the imposition of the Authority's full standard 
contaminated land condition. 
 
There is the potential for detriment to the residential amenity of neighbouring dwellings from the 
associated works of the proposed development if control measures are not introduced. Should 
planning consent be granted, the Environmental Protection Team recommends the imposition of a 
condition restricting construction works and site deliveries to 0700 to 1900 hours Monday to Friday 
and 0800 to 1300 hours on Saturdays only with no works permitted on Sundays and Bank Holidays in 
order to protect residential amenity. 
 
The proposed development is to be served by a new sewage treatment plant discharging to a 
drainage field. The percolation test results provided and land available appear to indicate that the 
ground is suitable to accommodate a drainage field and the foul drainage provision is considered 
satisfactory.’ 
 
As previously mentioned, the foul drainage will be dealt with via a sewage treatment plan and the 
surface water drainage is to be dealt with via a soakaway, given the evidence submitted as part of the 
application; the rural local of the application site; and the extent of the land ownership, the case officer 
is confident that the surface water and foul drainage can be dealt with appropriately within the site.  
 
In light of the above, the proposed development, in line with the appropriate conditions, is considered 
acceptable and is in accordance with policies ST03 and DM02 of the NDTLP. 
 
6. Ecology 
Local Planning Authorities have a statutory duty to ensure that the impact of development on wildlife 
is fully considered during the determination of a planning application under the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006, the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (Habitats Regulations 2010).  This is further 
reinforced within NDTLP through Policies DM08 and ST14 which state that all developments must 
ensure that the importance of habitats and designated sites are taken into account.   
 
The local planning authority also has a duty under Section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural 
Communities (NERC) Act 2006 to have regard to biodiversity in exercising its functions. This duty 
includes the requirement to have regard to protected species.  
 
Development proposals should avoid adverse impacts on existing features as a first principle and 
enable net gains by designing biodiversity features and enhancements and opportunities for 
geological conservation alongside new developments, however where adverse impacts are 
unavoidable they must be adequately and proportionately mitigated. 
 
An objection comment was received with regards to the potential harm to ecology and wildlife as a 
result of the proposed conversion.  
 
An ecology survey was undertaken in November 2020, by J.L Ecology and a report submitted 
alongside the application, received 28 January 2021.  It concluded that the proposed development will 
not affect the favourable conservation status of any local bat population.  There were no signs of bats 
within any element of the structures to be affected; no inaccessible crevice dwelling opportunities 
were identified.  However, breeding Wrens have previously utilised the building and the mature ivy 
associated with the north elevation provides suitable nesting opportunities.  Commencement of works 
would best be undertaken outside the nesting bird season [March-August].  If this is not possible 
works should be preceded by a breeding bird survey.  
 
The proposal also includes the provision of bat and bird boxes on the elevations, in line with the 
recommendations in within the Ecological Impact Assessment.  
 
In conclusion, the proposal is in line with the mitigation recommended will result in no significant 
adverse effect towards any protected habitats or species. As such the proposed development is 
considered to be in accordance with the above legislation and policies ST14 and DM08 of the NDTLP. 



 
7. Planning Balance and Conclusion 
As discussed previously within this report, the site is located within the countryside, outside of any 
defined development boundary.  The principle of open market residential development in this location 
would ordinarily be unacceptable.  However, as discussed earlier it is necessary to undertake a ‘tilted 
balance’ assessment as the Local Planning Authority cannot currently demonstrate a 5YHLS. 

The development plan policies referred to above are in broad conformity with the NPPF and therefore 
are not considered to be out of date. In particular, the overarching policy direction of the NDTLP to 
guide open market residential development towards settlements that offer a broad range of the 
services and facilities required to support a residential use is also evident in the NPPF and is a key 
strand of environmental sustainability. 
 
In terms of the matters that weigh in favour of the proposal; the single dwelling proposed would make 
a contribution, albeit modest, to the housing stock within the district at a time that the Local Planning 
Authority cannot demonstrate a 5YHLS.  The provision of housing must be given significant weight in 
the consideration of the application. In addition, the application site is located within a cluster of 
building and falls within the wider holiday park and therefore is not considered to be an isolated 
dwelling and would not significantly harm the character and appearance of the countryside.   
 
While the proposal does not complies with the detailed criteria of policy DM27 of the NDTLP, 
paragraph 13.144 explains that a fundamental principle underpinning the policy is protection of the 
rural character.  As the site’s context means there would be no harm in this regard there would be no 
conflict with this policy aim.  
 
The application site and existing building retains the footprint of the historic farm complex and is sited 
beside an access lane to the main manor house and therefore its retention as part of the Manor Farm 
is of heritage interest.  There would also be a modest economic benefit resulting from the construction 
period, as well as a further modest benefit from the payment of council tax. 
 
Weighing against the application, the proposed development would be located within a rural 
settlement, remote from the majority of the services and facilities such as schools, health facilities and 
leisure facilities that are necessary to support a residential use.  This would be likely to result in an 
increase in the use of private motor vehicles, which would be contrary to the sustainability aims of the 
NDTLP. 
 
Section 6 above, concludes that breeding Wrens have previously utilised the building and the mature 
ivy associated with the north elevation provides suitable nesting opportunities.  The loss of this 
potential habitat has been offset by the provision of sparrow terrace and bat box. Consequently, this is 
a neutral factor that weighs neither in favour nor against the proposal. 
 
As demonstrated above, the adverse impacts associated with the development fail to significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, with the result that when assessed against the policies in the 
NDTLP and the NPPF as a whole and having considered all the planning issues, on balance, a 
recommendation for approval is made. 
 

Human rights 

 
Consideration has been given to the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

Conclusion 

 
It is therefore considered that subject to the compliance with the attached conditions and taking into 
account all other material planning considerations, including the development plan the proposal would 
be acceptable.  
 

Recommendation 



 
GRANT subject to the following conditions 
 
 1 The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the expiration 

of three years beginning with the date on which this permission is granted. 
        
 Reason: The time limit condition is imposed in order to comply with the time requirements of 

Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 
 2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

listed in the Plans Schedule. 
                                                                              
           Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the approved plans. 
 
 3 The development shall be undertaken in accordance with the recommendations and mitigation 

measures set out in the submitted 'Ecological Impact Assessment' prepared by J.L Ecology 
Ltd, dated 28 January 2021. 

                                                                                         
           Reason: To ensure that the development does not result in a harmful impact on protected 

species. 
 
 4 The materials indicated on the plans hereby permitted shall be used in the construction of the 

development, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, and shall 
match those of the existing dwelling in colour and texture. The materials shall be installed 
before the development hereby permitted is brought into use and shall thereafter be retained 
as such.  

                       
           Reason: To ensure that the materials, hereby considered to be acceptable, are used for the 

development.   
 
 5 The operating hours of construction works, including deliveries, shall be restricted to Monday 

to Friday 0700 to 1900 hours and Saturday 0800 to 1300 hours with no works permitted on 
Sunday or Bank Holidays. 

                                             
           Reason: To protect the amenities of neighbouring properties. 
 
 6 Any contamination that is found during the course of construction of the approved 

development that was not previously identified shall be reported immediately to the local 
planning authority. Development on the part of the site affected shall be suspended and a risk 
assessment carried out and submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority.  Where unacceptable risks are found remediation and verification schemes shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  These approved 
schemes shall be carried out before the development is resumed or continued.  

                       
           Reason: In the interest of public safety. 
 
 7 Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 2015, (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order) no 
development of the types described in Parts 1 and 2; of Schedule 2, other than that hereby 
permitted shall be carried out without the further grant of planning permission. 

                                  
           Reason: In the interest of protecting the setting of the listed building and retaining the character 

and form of the original building. 
 
 8 Before the development hereby permitted is occupied, the hedgebank of an appropriate 

species shall be planted adjacent to the driveway, as shown in plan 0287-12B; in accordance 
with details to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  (For the avoidance of 
doubt, quick growing conifers will not be acceptable in this location.)  In the event that any 



such trees or shrubs die within two years following such planting they shall be replaced by 
similar trees or shrubs in similar position. 

                       
           Reason: In the interest of the visual amenity of the site and to protect the character and 

appearance of the area and the protected heritage asset.  
 

Plans Schedule 

 
Reference Received 

    

0287 - 11  28.01.2021 
     

0287 - 13  28.01.2021 
       

0287-14 B  22.04.2021 
       

0287-12 B  22.04.2021 
  

  

Statement of Engagement 

 
In accordance with paragraphs 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in dealing with 
this application, the Council has worked with the applicant in the following and positive and proactive 
manner. We have made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in the 
Development Plan, Supplementary Planning Documents, Planning Briefs and other informal written 
guidance, as well as offering a full pre-application advice service, in order to ensure that the applicant 
has been given every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably.  
In such ways the Council has demonstrated a positive and proactive manner in seeking solution to 
problems arising in relation to the planning application. 
   
In this instance the applicant did enter into pre-application discussions with the Council, for a similar 
scheme.  In addition to the this, the Council worked in a positive and pro-active way with the applicant 
and had looked for solutions to enable the granting of planning permission.  This has included 
negotiations to retention of the existing materials; proposed design; and improvements to boundary 
treatment. 
 


